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6 messages

Christopher Freeman-Dean <christopher.freeman-dean@cheshire.pnn.police.uk> 26 October 2017 at 11:56
To: "anima.tom.dobbie@gmail.com" <anima.tom.dobbie@gmail.com>

Dear Mr Dobbie,

| write in relation to a Criminal Behaviour Order (CBO) which was issued to you at Chester Crown Court on 20th
September 2017 and is valid for a period of 5 years.

The order prohibits you from producing or distributing any material alleging that any member of Cheshire Police is
dishonest, corrupt or engaged in criminal behavior.

Since 2012 you have been in communication with the Professional Standards Department and during this period you
have sent an excessive number of emails alleging police inaction and corruption regarding allegations of child abuse.

| am satisfied those matters have been thoroughly investigated both by the Public Protection Department and the
Professional Standard Department. You have been provided with an outcome of those investigations and a right of
appeal.

As such | considered those matters closed.

Regrettably you continue to send excessive communication to the Professional Standards mailbox, which reiterates
your allegations of police corruption and inaction regarding child abuse.

Furthermore you distribute these communications to numerous other parties.

Having sought clarity from the Crown Prosecution Senvice regarding your CBO, | wanted to be clear with you
regarding your conduct moving forward and to be clear regarding the potential consequences of breaching your CBO.

For absolute clarity, if you continue to send or distribute communications regarding historical complaints about police
corruption or dishonesty, which have already been addressed, then you will be in breach of the order and you will be
liable to arrest and prosecution.

Therefore please refrain from sending communication to the Professional Standards Mailbox regarding such matters.

Yours sincerely,
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Chief Superintendent Kevin Bennett

Head of the Professional Standards Department

This communication is intended for the addressee(s) only. Please notify the sender if received in error. Internet email
is not to be treated as a secure means of communication. The Constabulary monitors all Internet and email activity
and requires it is used for official communications only. Thank you for your co-operation.

Tom Dobbie <anima.tom.dobbie@gmail.com> 26 October 2017 at 15:51
To: Christopher Freeman-Dean <christopher.freeman-dean@cheshire.pnn.police.uk>, lenquiries
<enquiries@ipcc.gsi.gov.uk>, Contact - <contact@iicsa.org.uk>, Home Office <public.enquiries@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk>,
contact@hmic.gsi.gov.uk, Attorney General <correspondence@attorneygeneral.gsi.gov.uk>

Dear IPCC , i was informed by you previously that ipcc could not investigate until Cheshire police and their pps had
finished with all of these matters. From the email | hawe just received, they have continued in their historical behaviour
and relinquished their responsibility in these matters.

| suggest that IPCC and | get together to go over all of the issues involved, and to ensure you hawve all of the evidence
in my audit trail. As my children are still forced into abuse, can you please deal with this as urgent.

Dear Clerk to Chester Crown Court, can you please pass this on to CPS and judge Berks on.

Dear cps, Cheshire police cannot assist in the completion of the CBO actions. They hawve retained the necessary
laptop and tablet computer along with other equipment. Cheshire police say all matters of complaints ( of which the
return of these equipments is included ) are now dealt with. So, no computer and tablet.

Can you please talk to Cheshire police and get them to return the tablet and laptop - and all the other stuff.
Thank you.

Dear Inspector and Christopher Freeman Dean, of Cheshire police.

Yet again, in the face of hard evidence to the contrary of what you report, there has never been a satisfactory audited
response of my complaints and the crimes | have reported. Multiple requests end up in silence.

At no occasion has your police force reviewed the evidence available. | have offered frequently to present the evidence
to Cheshire police, who repeatedly refuse to look at it.

You are also aware that the witness Graham Dean gave evidence that was deemed so serious (withessed by two
people independant of the police) that Cheshire pllice videod him. Afterwards, this evidence has never been seen of or
heard of again.

This is the same process by which | was unlawfully tried - by the blatant tampering of evidence to hide it. This matter
is not ended as it is in appeal; a trial with no jury, no evidence and a conviction on the say so of a judge whose
mistress needed me guilty.... ( should be on TV )

I request a full copy of the audited investigation into all of these matters, including the responses to these reported
evidenced events below. In particular, | want to see by what means the evidence is challenged.

1. the intenview recordings of Graham Dean and the analysis and outcome to bury it and not talk again to him
2. .the reported theft of my property by Cheshire police that was reported to me as not progressed only last week.
3. that you have investigated the threat to kill made by one of your officers to me,

4. that Cheshire police investigate the threats to kill me made by Ken Redman and found nothing even though it was
reported by the children, social senices, Chester County court.

5. that Cheshire police reported there were no child abuses as reported in various documents and recordings.

6. that Cheshire police are not responsible for reported theft and fraud to steal occupancy and subsequently the
equity of the property | solely paid for.
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7. that even though Cheshire police admitted in writing that they never investigated the original assault and child
abuses by Catherine Awil Dobbie , that they consider this matter invalid as a complaint.

There is much more, and these will be put forward to the IPCC and whatewver legal processes are available to get
justice for my children and me.

This email from you confirms that you are now fully authorising due process to be completed by IPCC and outside of
the influence of Cheshire police.

The above mentioned matters | do not expect you to investigate, as you already stated you are finished with
everything, but | do expect i will receive the full audit trail of documents showing what was and was not done by
Cheshire police in their version of investigating these matters.

Also, | requested all of the documents regarding my arrests and the removal of all equipment to show that you hawe
followed due process and met all statutes.

We need to talk to CPS together, because Cheshire police still have the laptop and tablet needed to carry out the
criminal acts required to meet the CBO.
| have repeatedly informed and updated police, cps and judiciary, but as usual, everyone is silent.

You threaten me that in your opinion, this CBO is a device to stop me reporting things to iiCSA and at the Home
Office (inc HMIC) and the Attorney General ( Inc HMCPSI ).

You appear to be saying you are ordering me not to report things to government departments who oversee and follow
such things. Is that your belief and understanding of things ?

Tom Dobbie
Father of children who have been abused and betrayed by government employees.
A father tortured and abused for reporting crimes.

[Quoted text hidden]

Christopher Freeman-Dean <christopher.freeman-dean@cheshire.pnn.police.uk> 26 October 2017 at 15:58
To: Tom Dobbie <anima.tom.dobbie@gmail.com>

Dear Mr Dobbie,

We will not be entering into further communication regarding this issue.

The previous email clearly sets out our position.

Either comply with the conditions of your CBO or face the consequences.

Regards,

DS Freeman-Dean

From: Tom Dobbie [mailto:anima.tom.dobbie@gmail.com]
Sent: 26 October 2017 15:51
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To: Christopher Freeman-Dean; IPCCEnquiries; Contact -; Home Office; contact@hmic.gsi.gov.uk; Attorney General
Subject: Re: Compliance with your Criminal Behaviour Order ~[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]~

[Quoted text hidden]

Tom Dobbie <anima.tom.dobbie@gmail.com> 26 October 2017 at 17:20
To: chester.enquiries@chester.crowncourt.gsi.gov.uk

Dear Clerk to the court, please forward this to CPS and judge Berks on.
Regarding the non assistance of Cheshire police to carry out the actions of the CBO.

Cheshire police have confirmed there is no more to be said regarding them supplying the equipment they took from
my flat.
They did not comply with PACE , and are now trying to force me to breaking the terms of the CBO.

Everything | have is available to you in full transparency - unlike Cheshire police.

Can you please advise where we go now as | am getting distressed and anxious and this is making my mental state
worse. The police returned only some of what they took, and none which is suitable to carry out the CBO. Also,
there are all sorts of severe technical issues and damage to the returned equipment which has caused me a huge
amount of time to try and fix. Some | have not even been able to start on yest ( as there are missing personal files).

The importance of the last two devices they took is quite obvious as the last machines configured to gain access to
the accounts and then the accounts reconfigured for these machines only for security reasons.

Tom Dobbie
taking even more medications ..
[Quoted text hidden]

Tom Dobbie <anima.tom.dobbie@gmail.com> 27 October 2017 at 12:51
To: chester.enquiries@chester.crowncourt.gsi.gov.uk

Dear Clerk to the court, can you please forward this to CPS and judge Berkson.

1. | am getting severely distressed that | am reporting that | am being abused, and Chshire police will come again,
under false pretences, and break down my door in the middle of the night and arrest me into custody yet again -
because they have prevented me from carrying out the cbo actions.

2. | ask the court to stop Cheshire police breaking down my door, damaging my property, terrorising me and arresting
me for something | have no control over.

3. I am available, as always, to present and discuss and disclose whatever needs to be done - without being
terrorised. Please sort this out.

4. Cheshire police already have detailed descriptions of the laptop and computer and they are simply refusing to
supply them as part of their cover up of all the crimes | am reporting.

| don't need to be terrorised or abused or harassed or arrested. Simply send a taxi and | will turn up.

Tom Dobbie
Getting very distressed.

regards,

Tom Dobbie

Since 2010,

A father fighting to rescue his children from abusers

and being criminally prevented, by Cheshire police and CPS,

who continually are lying to the English courts,

where the judges protect freemasons, police and CPS criminals as their priority
instead of stopping their negligence and criminality.

All while my children are gagged, coerced, manipulated
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